

Supreme Court No. S240918



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 11 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Rana Samara,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

Deputy

v.

Haitham Matar D.D.S.
Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant.

After a Decision Certified for Publication by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B265752
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT – NORTH CENTRAL
Case No. EC056720
The Honorable William D. Stewart, Judge

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant Haitham Matar
D.D.S.:*

Katherine M. Harwood, Bar No. 225202
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
One World Trade Center, 27th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90831-2700
Phone: (562) 983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 983-2555
kharwood@fwhb.com

Neil S. Tardiff, Bar No. 94350
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
P.O. Box 1446
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406
Phone: (805) 544-8100
Facsimile: (805) 544-4381
neil@tardiffllaw.com

Supreme Court No. S240918

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Rana Samara,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

v.

**Haitham Matar D.D.S.
Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant.**

After a Decision Certified for Publication by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B265752
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT – NORTH CENTRAL
Case No. EC056720
The Honorable William D. Stewart, Judge

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant Haitham Matar
D.D.S.:*

Katherine M. Harwood, Bar No. 225202
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
One World Trade Center, 27th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90831-2700
Phone: (562) 983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 983-2555
kharwood@fwhb.com

Neil S. Tardiff, Bar No. 94350
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
P.O. Box 1446
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406
Phone: (805) 544-8100
Facsimile: (805) 544-4381
neil@tardifflaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..	9
III. ARGUMENTS.....	10
A. CLAIM PRECLUSION BARS APPELLANT’S ACTION AGAINST PETITIONER AND REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REAFFIRM THE VIABILITY OF SKIDMORE II	10
1. The requirement for application of the doctrine of claim preclusion does not require separate lawsuits.....	11
2. Petitioner is in privity with Dr. Nahigian.....	14
B. ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS APPELLANT’S ACTION AGAINST PETITIONER AND REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REAFFIRM THE VIABILITY OF SKIDMORE II	15
C. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS THE VIABILITY OF THE 1982 RESTATEMENT SECOND OF JUDGMENTS, SECTION 27, COMMENT O IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE APPELLATE COURTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY TO PUT ALL DECISIONS IN WRITING.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Description	Page No.
D. THE DECISIONS OF THE COURT OF APPEAL IN SAMARA II WERE NOT FAIRLY INCLUDED WITHIN THE ISSUES ACTUALLY RAISED BY APPELLANT ON APPEAL AND THUS SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED.....	19
E. IF APPELLANT DID NOT WAIVE HER RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THE PURPORTED PROCEDURAL DEFECT OF THE DEFENSE NOT INCLUDING A MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION, THE END RESULT IS A NONAPPEALABLE JUDGMENT	21
IV. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	24
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Case	Page No.
<i>Auto Equity Sales v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	8,17
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association v. McLaughlin Land & Livestock Co.</i> (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 620.....	17,18
<i>Brinton v. Bankers Pension Servs.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 550, 556.....	11,13
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442.....	17
<i>Clark v. Leshner</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 874, 880.....	11,12
<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813, 827-828	11,15
<i>Freeman v. Churchill</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 453, 462.....	14,23
<i>Kurwa v. Kislinger</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4 th 1097.....	21
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888, 897.....	11,12
<i>Natural Soda Products Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1952) 109 Cal. App. 2d 440.....	18
<i>Newport Beach Country Club, Inc. v. Founding Members of Newport Beach Country Club</i> (2006) 140 Cal App.4th 1120.....	8,17,18,19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Continued*)

CASES

Case	Page No.
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1549-1574	8
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1861) 17 Cal. 260.....	8,10,15,16
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 287.....	7,8,10,15,16,17,19,21,22,23
<i>Samara vs. Matar</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5 th 796.....	7,14,17,18,19
<i>Thibodeau v. Crum</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 749,757.....	11,13,14
<i>Tomkow v. Barton.</i> (2017) 563 B.R. 716,725.....	17
<i>Troyk vs. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305, 1321-1322.....	19,22
<i>Zevnik v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 76.....	8,17,19

STATUTES

Statute	Page No.
<i>California Constitution</i> Article VI, section 14.....	8,9,18,23
<i>Government Code</i> Section 68081	9,20,23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Continued*)

STATUTES

Statute	Page No.
Other	
<i>Restatement Second of Judgments</i>	
Section 27	8,17
